

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 154 OF 2022

Haresh Velji Satra ...Applicant
Versus
Bina Rakesh Dharia And Anr. ...Respondents

.....
Mr. S.K. Dubey a/w Shivongi Rajak i/b Mr. Princekumar Dubey for
the applicant.

Mr. A.R. Patil, APP for the Respondent-State.

.....
CORAM : PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.
DATE : 12th August 2022.

PER COURT:-

1. Notice was issued to Respondent No. 1. It was returned
unserved for want of time.

2. Learned Counsel for the applicant submitted that the
next date before the trial Court is 20th August 2022. The
complaint is filed against the proprietary concerned. The
applicant is not proprietor. Cheques in question were not
issued by him.

3. Time to serve the notice upon Respondent No. 1 is
extended till 13th September 2022. In the meantime, the
petitioner is exempted from appearing before the trial Court.

(PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.)